RESOLUTION NO. 2020-095

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL SOLICITATION PROCEDURES FOR THE PURCHASE OF GENERAL SERVICES PER ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS 3.42.188(B)(1) AND 3.42.188(B)(3), AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND FOR TIME AND AMOUNT CURRENT AND FUTURE CONTRACTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE GREAT PLATES DELIVERED PROGRAM FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000 PER CONTRACT, AND ADJUSTING THE BUDGET AS NEEDED TO ALIGN WITH THE GREAT PLATES DELIVERED PROGRAM

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove is participating in the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) and the California Department of Aging (CDA) Great Plates Delivered program; and
- **WHEREAS**, the program runs through June 10, 2020, per FEMA's current approval, subject to extension; and
- **WHEREAS**, based on need, staff expects that the State will request an extension for the Great Plates Delivered program; and
- **WHEREAS**, the number of meals supplied per food provider may be more than anticipated; and
- **WHEREAS**, should that happen, existing or future contracts with selected local food suppliers participating in the program will need to be amended for time and amount; and
- **WHEREAS**, for the reasons presented, the City Council finds that it is proper to dispense with competitive proposals for contracts for City food suppliers and vendors for the program.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with formal competitive proposal and solicitation procedures for the City's contracting with food vendors and suppliers for the Great Plates Delivered program per Elk Grove Municipal Code Sections 3.42.188(B)(1) and 3.42.188(B)(3); and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager is hereby authorized to amend for time and amount, current and future contracts with food vendors and suppliers associated with the Great Plates Delivered program for an amount not to exceed \$200,000 per contract, and to adjust the budget as needed to align with the Great Plates Delivered program parameters including the use of the Opportunity Reserve.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of May 2020.

> STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-095

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 13, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California